
W A R N I N G

You must wear a Fall Arrest System (FAS) at all times while the stand is in use, including climbing and 
descending. Failure to use a Fall Arrest System could result in serious injury or death.

Please inspect the shipping carton for damage or evidence 
that it may have been opened before you received it. Then 
inspect your tree stand cover carefully. Compare it to the 
picture on the product label and the picture illustration in 
your instructions. If for any reason you are not satisfied with 
the product, do not use it until the problem is corrected. You 
must check and tighten all bolts before each use.

A

B

C

A

B

C

G

H

I

D

E

D

		  CARTON CONTENTS:

	 1	 Front Rail	 Part # 1600

	 1	 Rear Rail	 Part # 1601

	 1	 Center Roof Support	 Part # 1608

	 2	 Sleeve	 Part # 1602

	 2	 Rail Support Brace	 Part # 1603

	 2	 Leveling Support Bracket	 Part # 1609

	 1	 Tree Brace	 Part # 1604

	 1	 Fabric Cover Camo	 Part # 040

	 2	 Push Button Strap	 Part # CSS-1930

	 4	 6mm x 1-1/2 inch bolt	 Part # 1084
	 2	 6mm x 1-3/4 inch bolt	 Part # 1080
	 3	 6mm x 2-1/4 inch bolt	 Part # 1086
	 1	 6mm quick bolt	 Part # 1087
	 9	 6mm locknut	 Part # 1019
	 1	 6mm wing nut	 Part # 1088
	 2	 6mm plastic washer	 Part # 1089

F

G

H

I

E

F

W A R N I N G

You must replace all straps (ratchet, cinch, stabilizing) every year. Use only C & S Global Imports 
replacement straps. Any other straps will be viewed as a modification to the stand. Modifications will 
void the warranties and relieve C & S Global Imports from all liabilities.

It is recommended that you lubricate all hardware annually or as needed. It is recommended that you 
replace all hardware (locknuts and bolts) on your tree stand cover every three years.

You must check all straps for proper threading. Refer to the instruction for each individual strap.

Universal Tree Stand Cover
Tree Stand Accessory
Model: USC-040

Instruction and Safety Manual

www.candsglobal.us.com

W A R N I N G

You must check all straps for proper threading. 
Refer to the instruction for each individual strap.

• WARNING •

KEEP ALL FLAME AND HEAT SOURCES AWAY 
FROM THIS FABRIC. THIS FABRIC MEETS THE 
FLAMMABILITY REQUIREMENTS OF CPAI-84. 

FABRIC WILL CATCH FIRE IF EXPOSED TO 
FLAME. THIS FABRIC IS MADE WITH FLAME 

RESISTANT FABRIC. IT IS NOT FIRE PROOF. THIS 
FABRIC WILL BURN IF LEFT IN CONTINUOUS 
CONTACT WITH ANY FLAME/EXTREME HEAT 
SOURCE. THE APPLICATION OF ANY FOREIGN 
SUBSTANCE TO THE FABRIC MAY RENDER THE 
FLAME RESISTANT PROPERTIES INEFFECTIVE.

• ADVERTENCIA •

MANTENER TODO TIPO DE FUEGO Y SYSTEMAS DE CALOR 
LEJOS DE LA TELA DE ESTA TIENDA DE CAMPAÑA. ESTA 
TIENDA CUMPLE LOS REQUISITOS DE LA INFLAMABILI-
DAD DE CPAI-84. LA TELA PUEDE PRENDER EN FUEGO 

SI SE EXPONE. ESTA TIENDA DE CAMPAÑA ESTA HECHA 
CON TELA  RESISTENTE AL FUEGO.  NO ES TOTALMENTE 
RESISTENTE AL FUEGO. ESTA TELA SE QUEMA SI SE DEJA 
EN CONTACTO CONTINUO CON CUALQUIER SYSTEMA DE 

CALOR EXTREMO Y DE FUEGO. LA APLICACIÓN DE CU-
ALQUIER SUSTANCIA EXTRAÑA A LA TELA PUEDE RENDIR 
LAS PROPIEDADES DE RESISTENCIA AL FUEGO INEFICAZ.

• MISE EN GARDE •

TENIR LE TISSU DE CETTE TENTE LOIN DE 
TOUTE FLAMME ET DE TOUTE SOURCE 

DE CHALEUR. CETTE TENTE RÉPOND AUX 
EXIGENCES D’INFLAMMABILITÉ DE CPAI-84 
CETTE TENTE EST FABRIQUÉE D’UN TISSU 
RÉSISTANT AU FEU, MAIS QUI N’EST PAS 
ININFLAMMABLE. CE TISSU BRÛLERA S’IL 
EST LAISSÉ EN CONTACT CONTINU AVEC 

UNE SOURCE D’INFLAMMATION.



C & S Global Imports  2118 South Griswold Street   Peoria, IL 61605	 © 2010 C & S Global Imports

(309) 676-7930    www.candsglobal.us.com	 Printed in China

When calling for parts, always give the following information to the customer service representative: 1) Proof of Purchase 2) Model Number

3) Part Description and Part Number  4) Quantity  5) Reason for Replacement • Hours of Operation: 9am–4:30pm Central Time • (309) 676-7930

METAL BUCKLE THREADING INSTRUCTIONS

	 1.	 Hold the strap in one hand and the buckle in the other hand. (P1)

	 2.	 Push strap up through back slot, loop back over center bridge and back through toothed slot,  
		  then adjust strap till fabric cover is snug against rails. (P2, P3)

1 2 3

PUSH BUTTON BUCKLE THREADING INSTRUCTIONS

	 1.	 Hold the strap in one hand and the buckle in the other hand. (P1)

	 2.	 Push button down on cam buckle and thread strap up through bottom of cam buckle. (P2, P3)

1 2 3

A S S E M B LY

1.	 Bolt tree brace (G) to rear rail (B) using one 6mm x 
2-1/4 inch bolt and secure with one 6mm locknut. 
Bolt leveling support brackets (F) to tree brace (G) 
as shown using two 6mm x 2-1/4 inch bolts and se-
cure with two 6mm locknuts. Slide sleeves (D) onto 
front rail (A) and bolt using two 6mm x 1-1/2 inch 
bolts and two 6mm locknuts. Bolt center roof sup-
port (C) to sleeves (D) using two 6mm x 1-1/2 inch 
bolts and two 6mm locknuts. Hand tighten all bolts.

3.	 Drape fabric cover (H) and insert corners of frame into cover pockets. 
Secure fabric cover to frame using the attached straps with buckles. Ensure 
the straps go around the outside of the frame. Refer to the instructions for 
proper threading. Attach tree stand cover to the tree about two feet above 
your head with two push button stabilizing straps (I). Pull the strap tight 
until  the strap is tight and the tree stand cover is secure to the tree.

2.	 Connect rail support braces (E) to leveling support brackets (F) with 6mm 
x 3-3/4 quick bolt and 6mm wingnut. Slide sleeves onto rear rail, align rail 
support braces and bolt together using two 6mm x 1-3/4 inch bolts, two 
plastic washers and two 6mm locknuts. Plastic washers will go between the 
sleeves and the rail support braces. Tighten all bolts securely.

A

B

B
C

G

H

D

E

F

F


